

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

STATE OF NEW YORK, BY ATTORNEY)	
GENERAL ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C. A. No. 09-827 (LPS)
)	
INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware)	PUBLIC VERSION
Corporation,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**INTEL CORPORATION’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DUE TO LACK OF ANTICOMPETITIVE
EXCLUSION, ANTITRUST INJURY, AND MEASURABLE DAMAGES**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert A. Van Nest
Paula L. Blizzard
Brook Dooley
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 391-5400

Donn P. Pickett
Frank M. Hinman
BINGHAM McCUTCHEEN LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 393-2000

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
Jennifer Gimler Brady (#2874)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
Tel.: (302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
jbrady@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Intel Corporation

(Signature block continues on next page.)

Daniel S. Floyd
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 229-7000

Joseph Kattan, PC
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 955-8500

Dated: October 14, 2011

Public Version: October 27, 2011
1031335/29282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

II. ARGUMENT.....4

A. Intel Is Entitled To Judgment On New York’s Sherman Act And Donnelly Act Claims Because The Alleged Injuries For Which New York Seeks Recovery Are Not Attributable To Any Purported Exclusion Of AMD..... 5

 1. New York’s Monopoly Maintenance Theory Requires Proof That Intel’s Conduct Excluded AMD, But New York Cannot Make Any Such Showing 6

 2. The Theory Of Injury That FWB Expounded Cannot Establish Antitrust Injury Because It Does Not Link Exclusion Of AMD To Any Consumer Harm..... 9

B. Intel Is Entitled To Judgment On New York’s Executive Law Claims Because New York Has Not Demonstrated Anticompetitive Exclusion Or Antitrust Injury..... 10

C. Intel Is Entitled To Judgment On New York’s Donnelly Act Claim On Behalf Of State And Public Entities Because New York’s Measure Of Damages Is Speculative, Deficient, And Not Supported By Evidence..... 12

III. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1998).....	5
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	1, 5, 6
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 12
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	12, 13
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	7
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	1, 5
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc. v. Gen. Cinema Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Ariz. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 850 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>ILC Peripherals Leasing Corp. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 423 (N.D. Cal. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 636 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	11
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	5

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Lit.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)5

J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
451 US 557 (1981)13

Nynex Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)9

OTR Media Group, Inc. v. City of New York,
46 A.D.3d 314 (1st Dep't 2007)5

People v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.,
2005 WL 6056054 (N.Y. Sup. 2005)11, 12

Riss & Co. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.,
190 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1960), *aff'd*, 299 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1960)12

Rubin v. Nine W. Group, Inc.,
1999 WL 1425364 (N.Y. Sup. 1999)5

S. Pac. Commc'ns Co. v. AT&T,
aff'd, 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1983)12

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993)7

State by Lefkowitz v. Parkchester Apts. Co.,
307 N.Y.S.2d 741 (N.Y. Sup. 1970)10

United States v. Alum. Co. of Am.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)6

Verizon Commc'ns v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.....14

N.Y. Exec. Law § 632, 10

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 3401

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 3424

Publications

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law ¶ 337a (3d ed. & Supp. 2011)6, 7
